
Case tt-65t22-wlh Doc74 Filed02126116 Entered O2l26lL616:04:24 Desc Main
Document Page 1 of 5

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

ln re: VISCOM INTERNATIONAL, lNC. Case No. 11-65122-WLH

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT AND
APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

. AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(aXO) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that Jeffrey K. Kerr, trustee

of the above styled estate, has filed a Final Report and the trustee and the trustee's professionals have filed

final fee applicitions, which are summarized in the attached Summary of Trustee's Final Report and

Applications for Compensation.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for inspection at the

Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

Clerk, U.S. BankruPtcY Court
1340 Richard B. Russell Bldg'

75 Spring Street SW

Atlanta, GA 30303

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or to the Final

Report, musi nte a written objection within 21 days from the mailing of this notice, serve a copy of the

objections upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged and the United States Trustee. A

helring on the fee applications and any objection to the Final Report will be held at 10:30 AM on 04/07/2016 in

Courtroom 1403, United States Courthouse, 75 Spring Street SW, Atlanta, GA 30303. lf no objections are filed,

upon entry of an order on the fee applications, the trustee may pay dividends pursuant to FRBP 3009 without

further order of the Court.

JEFFREY K. /s/ Jeffrey K. Kerr

#
llr
L,r
rn

rrit-1
I

f\a

ffi
\J;$

F"
4

f-r*Iry1* c;)

;qt4 F
?c)

il Lc!

s
s
s

21 26 I 20 1 6 1 6: 021 26 I 2O 1 6

Jeffrey K. Kerr

PO Box 420769

Atlanta. GA 30342

Trustee

UST Form 101-7-NFR (1Ol1l2O1Ol

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED MAR 03, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 01150-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Case tl-65122-wlh Doc 74 Filed 02l26lt1 Entered OZt26tLG t6:04:24 Desc Main
Document Page 2 of S

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

ATLANTA DIVISION

ln re: VlscoM INTERNATIONAL, tNc. S case No. 11-6s122-wLH

s
s
s

Debto(s)

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

The Final Report shours receipts of :

and approved disbursements of:
leaving a balance on hand ofl:

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

88.479.43

2.223.84

86,2s5.59

Total to be paid to secured creditors: $ O.0O
Remainingbalance: $re

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

lnterim
Payments to

Date

Proposed
Payment

Trustee, Fees - Jeffrey Kerr 7,673.97 0.00 7,673.97
Trustee, Expenses - Jeffrey Kerr 577.99 0.00 577.99
Aftorney for Trustee Expenses (Other Firm) - Lamberth Cifeili
Stokes, Ellis, & Nason, P.A.

448.47 0.00 448.47

Attorney for Trustee Fees (Other Firm) - Lamberth Cifelli
Stokes, Ellis, & Nason, P.A.

44,749.00 0.00 44,749.00

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses: $ Sg.44g.43Remainingbalance: $re

lThe balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue lo eam interest until disbursed. The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may
receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth unOer it U.S.C. S 326(a) on
account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (1011120101

Claim
No.

Claimant Claim Asserted Allowed Amount of
Claim

lnterim Payments to
Date

Proposed
Payment

7 State of
California

800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



Case Ll-65\22-wlh Doc74 Filed O2l26lt6 Entered O2l26lL6 L6:04:24 Desc Main
Document Page 3 of5

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as
follows:

Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to
Date

Proposed
Payment

None

Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses:
Remaining balance:

$ 0.00

$ 32,806.16

In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court,
priority claims totaling $34,817.07 must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured)
creditors.

Total to be paid for priority claims: $ 32,806.16
Remaining balance: $ 0S

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $3,477,824.71 have been allowed and
will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full. The
timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if
applicable).

Allowed priority claims are:

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

lnterim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

1-2 Fulton County Tax
Commissioner

29.622.49 0.00 27.911.60

2 Georgia Department of Labor 1,779.78 0.00 1,676.99

8P Franchise Tax Board 3,414.80 0.00 3.217.57

allowed unsecured) are as

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

3 FedEx Tech Connect Inc 4.256.09 0.00 0.00

4 Universal Service
Administrative Company

0.00 0.00 0.00

5 Universal Service
Administrative Company

0.00 0.00 0.00

6 North American Numbering
Plan

't35.41 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (1011120101



Case 11-651-22-wlh Doc 74 Filed O2126l!6 Entered O2l26lt1 t6:A4:24 Desc Main
Document Page 4 of 5

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

8U Franchise Tax Board 631.30 0.00 0.00

9 CBS Outdoor. lnc, 56.192.33 0.00 0.00

10 CBeyond 1,749.58 0.00 0.00

1'l TPC 90,382.00 0.00 0.00

12 Marco Lopez 35,849.89 0.00 0.00

13 Network Enhanced Telecom.
LLP d/b/a NetworklP

3,112,575.64 0.00 0.00

14 David L. Cropper 543.75 0.00 0.00

15 Fabric of Faith & Tribute
Promotions

5,461.71 0.00 0.00

16 Phone Cards-R-Us, Inc. 8,500.00 0.00 0.00

17 Global Communications
Network, Inc.

117.868.26 0.00 0.00

18 Federal Communications
Commission

43.678.75 0.00 0.00

Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims:
Remaining balance:

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00
$ 0.00

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will
be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general (unsecured)
claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be 0,0 percent, plus
interest (if applicable).

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Total to be paid for tardily filed general unsecured claims:
Remaining balance:

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will be paid pro rata only
after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The
dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if
applicable).

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

19 State of California 0.00 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (1011l2O1Ol



Case Ll-65\22-wlh Doc74 Filed 021261t6 Entered OZI26lt6 t6:04:24 Desc Main
Document Page 5 of 5

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

None

Total to be paid for subordinated claims:
Remaining balance:

$ 0.00

$ o.oo

/S/ JEFFREY K. KERR: /s/ Jeffrey K. Kerr

Trustee
Jeffrey K. Kerr
PO Box 420769
Atlanta. GA 30342

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. $ 1320.a(a)(2) applies.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/ll2010l




